KNOX COMMON COUNCIL MARCH 22, 2022

The Common Council of the City of Knox met in regular session Tuesday, March 22, 2022, in the Knox Community Center at 6:00 P.M. CST with the following members present: Mayor Dennis Estok; Clerk-Treasurer Cyndi Kidder; Council Members Jeff Berg, Sherry Cowen, Ron Parker, Donald Kring and City Attorney Autumn Ferch. Bill Gustafson was absent.

There were no amendments to the agenda.

COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KNOX

RE: APPROVAL OF MINUTES REGULAR MEETING 3/8/22

Copies of the meeting minutes were mailed to the Council prior to the meeting. Council Member Jeff Berg made a motion to approve minutes as presented. The motion was seconded by Sherry Cowen and passed by a vote of Four (4) ayes and No (0) nays.

RE: FIRE TERRITORY

Mayor Estok entertained a motion. Jeff Berg made a motion to approve the Knox Center Township Fire Territory. The motion died due to no second.

Mayor Estok introduced the ordinance. Jeff Berg made a motion to approve the ordinance. The motion was seconded by Don Kring and passed by a vote of Four (4) ayes and No (0) nays

ORDINANCE #2022 OR 6

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KNOX COMMON COUNCIL AUTHORIZING THE KNOX POLICE DEPARTMENT TO ACT AS THE LIMITED AGENT FOR THE BOARD OF PARKS AND RECREATION FOR THE LIMITED PURPOSE OF DENYING ENTRY.

WHEREAS, pursuant to I.C. § 36-10-3-3.1 and City of Knox Code of Ordinances §1120, the Board of Parks and Recreation is empowered to exercise general supervision and rules for the Board of Parks and Recreation, amongst other powers and duties more fully described in I.C. §§ 36-10-3-10 and 36-10-3-11; and

WHEREAS, the City of Knox Code of Ordinances § 1120, et al. provides the rules and regulations for the Board of Parks and Recreation; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with I.C. § 35-43-2-2(b), the Board of Public Works, at the request of the Board of Parks and Recreation, desires to appoint the Knox Police Department as its agent for the limited purpose of denying entry, as defined in the above referenced statute, to any person in violation of a State Statute, a City of Knox Code of Ordinance, or for any other lawful purpose deemed necessary by the Knox Police Department; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF KNOX COMMON COUNCIL AS RECOMMENDED BY THE BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS AT THE REQUEST OF THE BOARD OF PARKS & RECREATION OF THE CITY OF KNOX, INDIANA, AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That the Board of Public Works, at the request of the Board of Parks and Recreation, does hereby appoint the Knox Police Department as its agent for the limited purpose of denying entry, as defined in I.C. § 35-43-2-2(b), to any person in violation of a State Statute, a City of Knox Code of Ordinance, or for any other lawful purpose deemed necessary by the Knox Police Department.
- 2. This Ordinance shall be effective upon adoption and passage and shall remain in full force and effect from and after passage and approval by the City of Knox Common Council unless and until revoked by the City of Knox Common Council and said revocation is delivered to the Knox Police Department and officially receipted thereafter.

ORDINANCE 2022 OR 6, ADOPTED, PASSED AND ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KNOX, INDIANA, this 22nd day of March 2022.

Jeff V. Berg, Council President	Donald Kring, Council Member
Ron Parker, Council Member	William Gustafson, Council Member
Sherry Cowen, Council Member	
APPROVED BY THE MAYOR ON THIS 22nd DAY OF M	Tarch 2022.
ATTEST:	Dennis Estok, Mayor

KNOX COMMON COUNCIL MARCH 22, 2022

RE: REQUEST FOR FUNDS – DISC GOLF \$2,000.00

Mayor Estok explained the need for additional funds, the engineer has reported the concrete pads are a must for tee-off. One pad needed per hole; nine holes total. The funds will come from Riverboat. Jeff Berg made a motion approving the funds, seconded by Ron Parker, The motion passed by a vote of Four (4) ayes and No (0) nays.

RE: MAYOR'S REPORT

- 1. Spring Clean-up "City Dumpster Days" Saturday, April 30th 8:00 AM 5:00 Pm and Sunday May 1st 11:00 AM 5:00 PM, at the Wastewater Treatment Plant in the Wythogan Park. Must have a valid Driver's license or I.D. and current Knox Utility bill to dispose of items.
- 2. City Wide Yard Sale is May 5th May 7th. Permits are not required; signs may be purchased at City Hall for .50 cents each To have your name and address put on the list for the map, call 574-207-3671.

RE: VOUCHERS AND ALLOWANCES

The following properly filed vouchers (See Voucher Docket, APV #32098 - #32158) were presented and approved.

There being no further business to come before the Council at this time the meeting upon motion was duly adjourned.

	Dennis Estok, Mayor
Attest:	
Cyndi Kidder, Clerk-Treasurer	